

**IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT**

Case No. _____

WEOC, INC. D/B/A WINGS,)	On Petition to Transfer from the
ETC., ET AL.,)	Indiana Court of Appeals
)	
)	Cause No. 22A-CT-1869
Petitioners (<i>Appellants-</i>)	
<i>Defendants</i>),)	Appeal from the LaPorte
)	Superior Court
v.)	
)	Lower Court Cause No.
CHRISTOPHER ADAIR, ET AL.,)	46D02-2107-CT-1342
)	
)	
Respondent (<i>Appellee-Plaintiff</i>).))	

**AMENDED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RESTAURANT LAW CENTER AND
INDIANA RESTAURANT & LODGING ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION TO TRANSFER FILED BY APPELLANTS-DEFENDANTS**

Melissa M. Root (Indiana Bar # 24230-49)
Counsel of Record
Gabriel K. Gillett
Temporary admission granted
Jenner & Block LLP
353 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350
mroot@jenner.com
ggillett@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. When Interpreting Statutes, the Court’s Role is to Give Effect to the Legislature’s Intent.....	8
II. The Clear, Unambiguous Text of the Dram Shop Act Precludes Common Law Liability Except Cases Involving a Breach of the Statute.....	11
III. Allowing the Court of Appeals’ Decision to Stand Would Upset Decades of Settled Expectations About Immunity from Liability.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Gaudin</i> , 42 N.E.3d 82 (Ind. 2015).....	9
<i>Bailey v. Manors Group</i> , 642 N.E.2d 249 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994).....	11
<i>Baxter v. Galligher</i> , 604 N.E.2d 1245 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992).....	12
<i>BGC Entertainment, Inc. v. Buchanan ex rel. Buchanan</i> , 41 N.E.3d 692 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)	8, 12, 13-14
<i>Elder v. Fisher</i> , 217 N.E.2d 847 (Ind. 1966)	15
<i>ESPN, Inc. v. University of Notre Dame Police Department</i> , 62 N.E.3d 1192 (Ind. 2016).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Gariup Construction Co. v. Foster</i> , 519 N.E.2d 1224 (Ind. 1988)	15
<i>Indiana State Board of Health v. J.-Gazette Co.</i> , 608 N.E.2d 989 (Ind. Ct. App.), adopted by sub nom. <i>Indiana State Board of Health v. State J.-Gazette Co.</i> , 619 N.E.2d 273 (Ind. 1993)	11, 16
<i>Indianapolis Power & Light Co. v. Brad Snodgrass, Inc.</i> , 578 N.E.2d 669 (Ind. 1991).....	10
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 105 N.E.3d 1081 (Ind. 2018)	8
<i>LMP Services, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 160 N.E.3d 822 (Ill. 2019)	18
<i>Marlow v. Better Bars, Inc.</i> , 45 N.E.3d 1266 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....	15
<i>Maynard v. State</i> , 859 N.E.2d 1272 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....	9
<i>McIntosh v. Melroe Co.</i> , 729 N.E.2d 972 (Ind. 2000)	10
<i>Mi.D. v. State</i> , 57 N.E.3d 809 (Ind. 2016)	8
<i>Moranko v. Downs Racing LP</i> , 118 A.3d 1111 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015)	17
<i>Northern Indiana Public Service Co. v. Citizens Action Coal. of Indiana, Inc.</i> , 548 N.E.2d 153 (Ind. 1989)	10
<i>Picadilly, Inc. v. Colvin</i> , 519 N.E.2d 1217 (Ind. 1988)	15
<i>Pierce v. State Department of Correction</i> , 885 N.E.2d 77 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	16

Brief *Amici Curiae* of the Restaurant Law Center and the
 Indiana Restaurant & Lodging Association

Rauck v. Hawn, 564 N.E.2d 334 (Ind. Ct. App. 1990)..... 12

Reece v. State, 181 N.E.3d 1006 (Ind. Ct. App. 2021), *transfer denied*, 186
 N.E.3d 584 (Ind. 2022) 9

Reinert v. Dolezel, 383 N.W.2d 148 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985)..... 17

Rocca v. Southern Hills Counseling Center, Inc., 671 N.E.2d 913 (Ind.
 Ct. App. 1996)..... 10, 11

*State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Structo Division, King Seeley Thermos
 Co.*, 540 N.E.2d 597 (Ind. 1989)..... 10

State v. Coats, 3 N.E.3d 528 (Ind. 2014) 8

Suggs v. State, 51 N.E.3d 1190 (Ind. 2016) 9, 10

Tax Analysts v. Indiana Economic Development Corp., 162 N.E.3d 1111
 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020) 10

Thompson v. Ferdinand Sesquicentennial Comm., Inc., 637 N.E.2d 178
 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994) 8, 13

Umble v. Sandy McKie & Sons, Inc., 690 N.E.2d 157 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998) 17

Weida v. Dowden, 664 N.E.2d 742 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996)..... 8, 13, 19

STATUTES

Ind. Code § 7.1-5-10-15.5 11

Ind. Code § 7.1-5-10-15.5(b)..... 14

Ind. Code § 7.1-5-10-15.5(c) 14

Ind. Code § 34-30-1-1 14

Ind. Code § 34-30-2.1 14

Ind. Code § 34-30-2.1-1 14

Ind. Code § 34-30-2.1-73 14

STATUTES

1996 Ind. Legis. Serv. P.L. 76-1996, Sec. 1..... 14

Brief *Amici Curiae* of the Restaurant Law Center and the
Indiana Restaurant & Lodging Association

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Americas Soc’y et al., *Bringing Vitality to Main Street: How Immigrant Small Businesses Help Local Economies Grow* (Jan. 2015), <https://www.as-coa.org/articles/bringing-vitality-main-street-how-immigrant-small-businesses-help-local-economies-grow>..... 19

Jack Metzler, *Cleaning Up Quotations*, 18 J. App. Prac. & Proc. 142 (2017) 8

William Hurst, *A. the Dram Shop: Closing Pandora’s Box*, 22 Ind. L. Rev. 487 (1989) 13

Nat’l Rest. Ass’n, *Indiana Restaurant Industry at a Glance*, <https://restaurant.org/getmedia/02914e6e-6950-4979-93d8-3294fe6718b2/Indiana.pdf>..... 18

Nat’l Rest. Ass’n, *National Statistics*, <https://restaurant.org/research-and-media/research/industry-statistics/national-statistics/> (last accessed Apr. 28, 2023) 19

Nat’l Rest. Ass’n, *Restaurants Added 50,000 Jobs in March* (Apr. 28, 2023), <https://restaurant.org/research-and-media/research/economists-notebook/analysis-commentary/restaurants-added-50,000-jobs-in-march/>..... 18

Nat’l Rest. Ass’n, *Rising Food Costs and Supply Chain Issues are Creating Challenges* (Oct. 21, 2021), <https://restaurant.org/education-and-resources/resource-library/rising-food-costs-and-supply-chain-issues-are-creating-challenges/> 18
